 SXA389Z
400MHz-2500MHz, 1/4W GaAs HBT Amplifier
Datasheet, May 28, 2021 | Subject to change without notice 1 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
SOT-89 Package
Key Features
• On Chip Active Bias Control
• Single Supply, 5V Operation

Thermal Resistance, θjc Junction to backside  100  °C/W
Notes:
1. Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  VCC = +5.0 V,  Temp = +25 °C, 50 Ω test system
2. POUT = 11 dBm/tone, ∆f = 1 MHz
 SXA389Z
400MHz-2500MHz, 1/4W GaAs HBT Amplifier
Datasheet, May 28, 2021 | Subject to change without notice 3 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
2140MHz Evaluation Board  –  SXA389ZEVB-3
Bill of Material  –  SXA389ZEVB-3
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
PCB - Printed Circuit Board Qorvo 268409
Q1 - AMP, GaAs HBT, SOT-89 Qorvo SXA389Z
C1 0.1 μF CAP, 0.1 μF, 20%, 35V, TANT-A AVX TAJA104M035R
C2 1000 pF CAP, 1000 pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H102KA01D
C3, C4, C5 22 pF CAP, 22 pF, 5%, 50V, NPO, 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H220JA01D
C6 0.5 pF CAP, 0.5 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, C0G, 0603 Murata GRM1885C1HR50BA01D
L1 18 nH IND, 18 nH, 5%, 600mA, M/L, 0603 Murata LQG18HN18NJ00D
J1, J2 - CONN, SMA, END LAUNCH, 0.031” Cinch 142-0701-881
Transmission Line Electrical Length  –  SXA389ZEVB-3
Reference Des. Value Description
EL1 31.4° Electrical length at 2140 MHz between Q1 Pin 3 and C6
 SXA389Z
400MHz-2500MHz, 1/4W GaAs HBT Amplifier
Datasheet, May 28, 2021 | Subject to change without notice 4 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
2140MHz Performance Plots – SXA389ZEVB-3
Test conditions unless otherwise noted:   VCC = +5V, IC = 120mA, Optimized for OIP3, 50 Ω test system, Temp.=+25 °C
 SXA389Z
400MHz-2500MHz, 1/4W GaAs HBT Amplifier
Datasheet, May 28, 2021 | Subject to change without notice 5 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
850MHz Application Reference
Bill of Material  –  850MHz Application Reference
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
PCB - Printed Circuit Board Qorvo 268409
Q1 - AMP, GaAs HBT, SOT-89 Qorvo SXA389Z
C1 0.1 μF CAP, 0.1 μF, 20%, 35V, TANT-A AVX TAJA104M035R
C2 1000 pF CAP, 1000 pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H102KA01D
C3, C4, C5 47 pF CAP, 47 pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H470JA01D
C6, C7 3.9 pF CAP, 3.9 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, C0G, 0603 Murata   GRM1885C1H3R9BA01D
L1 33 nH IND, 33 nH, 5%, 500mA, M/L, 0603 Murata LQG18HN33NJ00D
L2 1.2 nH IND, 1.2 nH, ±0.3 nH, 1000mA, M/L, 0603 Murata LQG18HN1N2S00D
J1, J2 - CONN, SMA, END LAUNCH, 0.031” Cinch 142-0701-881
Transmission Line Electrical Length  –  850 MHz Application Reference
Reference Des. Value Description
EL1 9.7°  Electrical length at 850 MHz, Between C5 and L2

Datasheet, May 28, 2021 | Subject to change without notice 9 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
2450MHz Application Reference
Transmission Line Electrical Length  – 2450MHz Application Reference
Reference Des. Value Description
EL1 35.9° At 2450 MHz between Q1 Pin 3 and C6
Bill of Material  –  2450MHz Application Reference
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
PCB - Printed Circuit Board Qorvo 268409
Q1 - AMP, GaAs HBT, SOT-89 Qorvo SXA389Z
C1 0.1 μF CAP, 0.1 μF, 20%, 35V, TANT-A AVX TAJA104M035R
C2 1000 pF CAP, 1000 pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H102KA01D
C3, C5 22 pF CAP, 22 pF, 5%, 50V, NPO, 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H470JA01D
C4 1.2 pF CAP, 1.2 pF, ±0.05 pF, 250V, Hi-Q, 0603 ATC 600S1R2AW250XT
C6 0.5 pF CAP, 0.5 pF, ±0.25 pF, 50V, C0G, 0603 Murata   GRM1885C1H3R9BA01D
L1 15 nH IND, 15 nH, 5%, 600mA, M/L, 0603 Murata LQG18HN15NJ00D
J1, J2 - CONN, SMA, END LAUNCH, 0.031” Cinch 142-0701-881
 SXA389Z
400MHz-2500MHz, 1/4W GaAs HBT Amplifier